39.

Zum Vergleich:

Wood, 18"c., unsigned Ivory, early 19'c., unsigned Wood, 98mm, KOMIN Ivory, 69mm, late 18"c., unsigned
Ex H. Vever-Coll. Sotheby’s, London, 28.2.1973, 117 Bushell/Ueda, Netsuke Hb., 1961. #131 Ex R. Bushell
Sotheby’s, London, 27.3.1974, #90 Christie’s, London, 27.10.1987, #293
Sold for £ 420 Estimate £ 800-1200

Ivory, 90mm, 18%c., uhsigned Ivory, 79mm, ca.1800, unsigned Wood painted, 58mm, late 18"c., SHOZAN Ivory, unsigned
G. Mateu, Netsuke, 1998, p.151 E. Cseh, F. Hopp-Museum, Budapest, 2001, #124 & 125 Seymour-Trower, 1913, #514

1



; : ® -
Ivory, unsigned Ivory, unsigned Ivory, 60mm, 18%c., unsigned Ivory, 88mm, 18"c., unsigned
Joly, Seymour Trower Collection, 1913 Ex Seymour Trower, ex Winkworth Sotheby’s, London, 20.6.2002, #473 Ex C.Monzino, ex G.Lazarnick
#766, P1.VI Hurtig, Masterpieces 1973, #671 Estimate £ 700-1000 Sotheby’s, London, 20.6.2002, #484

Estimate £ 2000-2500

Ivory, 83mm, 18"c., unsigned Ivory, 73mm, 18%c., unsigned Ivory, 59mm, 18%c., unsigned Ivory, 90mm, 18%c., unsigned

Sotheby’s, London, 20.6.2002, #485 Sotheby’s, London, 20.6.2002, #486 Sotheby’s, London, 12.6.1985, #127 Galerie Comes, Vienna, 1987, #21
Estimate £ 2500-3000 Estimate £ 1000-1500 Estimate £ 600-800, unsold Price 6S. 22’000

o raka -
Ivory, 92mm, ca.1800, unsigned _ Ivory, 90mm, 18%c., unsigned Ivory, DORAKU Ivory, unsigned
Koller, Zurich, 5.10.2002, #385 Ex Ostasiatiska Museet Stockholm, 1999 Lazarnick, MCI, 1986, p.48 Bushell, NFU, 1975, #773
Estimate CHF 3500-4500, sold for CHF 4200 Sagemonoya Oct.2002, #85

Ivory, 94mm, 18"c., unsigned Ebony-+ivory, movable face, 60mm, mid 19%c., MASATSUGU Wood, 96mm, 19'"c., KOMIN

Ex Bushell-Collection Ex Bushell-Collection Ex Bushell-Collection
LACMA, 2003, Fig.14, #241 LACMA, 2003, #244 LACMA, 2003, #243
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Narwhal, unsigned Bone, unsigned Wood+colors, unsigned Ivory, 81mm, 19%c., unsigned
Ducros, 1987, p.49, Fig.J Roth/Sorensen 1933, #181 Roth/Sorensen 1933, #182 Nagel, Stuttgart, 22.5.2004, #3063
Estimate € 600-800

Ivory, 88mm, 18"c., unsigned Ivory, 68mm, early 19"c., unsigned Wood, 58mm, 19%c., ITTAN (made this) Ivory, 3mm, 19“"‘(:., unsigned

Sotheby’s, London, 9.6.2004, #1195 Zacke, Vienna, 3.6.2004, #242 Tokyo National Museum, 2000, #231  Nagel, Stuttgart, 15./16.5.1998, #1678
Estimate £ 1500-2000, unsold Call € 3000 Estimate DM 480

Ivory, 77mm, ca.1800, unsigned Marine ivory, 75mm, 19"c., unsigned Ivory 70mm, 18%c., unsigned
Lempertz, Cologne, 28.11.1998, #1590 Nagel, Stuttgart, 15.5.1999, #2034 Ex Pingotti-Collection Ex CVS Roosevelt, ex F. Segel-Coll.
Estimate DM 900 Estimate DM 1200, sold for DM 600 Zacke, Vienna, 28.11.1998, #4 Sotheby’s, Chicago, 7.7.1999, #8

Estimate 6S.28°000-35°000, sold for 6S. 28000 Estimate $ 3500-4000

1
£
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Ivory, 73mm, ca.1800, unsigned Ivory, 57mm, 18"c., SHUZAN Ivory, 96mm, 18%c., unsigned
Ex Bernheimer-, ex Roosevelt-Coll. Ex Jannopolis-, ex Roosevelt-Coll. Ex CVS Roosevelt-Collection Ostasiatiska Museet Stockholm,
Sotheby’s, N.Y ., 2.6.1992, #123 Sotheby’s, N.Y., 2.6.1992, #124 Sotheby’s, N.Y., 2.6.1992, #125 16.10.1999-9.1.2000, p.11
Estimate, $ 1000-1500 Estimate $ 1500-2000 Estimate $ 1500-1800
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Ivory, 88mm, ca.1800, unsigned Wood, 76mm, Meiji, MEIZAN Ivory, 88mm, 18%c., unsigned Ivory, unsigned
Nagel, Stuttgart, 11.11.2000, #1710 Sotheby’s, N.Y., 21.3.2001, #172 Ex Mongzino-, ex Lazarnick-Coll. Ex F. Numano-Collection
Estimate DM 3’900, sold for DM 15’000 Estimate $ 2000-2500 Sotheby’s, London, 14./15.11.2000, #33 Bushell, NFU, 1975, #759

Estimate £ 3000-3500, unsold

Wood, 54mm, 2"h.19%¢., KOKOKU Ivory, 80mm, 18‘., unsigned Ivory, 84mm, ca8 O, unsigned Ivory, unsigned

Ex M.Lorber, ex Bushell-Collection Schwarz, Netsuke Subjects, 1992, #327 Museum of Fine Arts, Boston Ex J-H. C.-Collection
LACMA, 2003, #242 Earle, Netsuke, 2001, #237 Hurtig, Masterpieces, 1973, #160
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Wood-+colors, SHUZAN (Nagamachi) Ivofy, 42mm, cé, 900, unsigned Wood+colors, late 18"c., SHUZAN (Nagamachi) Wood, 53mm, ca.1900, unsigned
Ex W. Jonsson-Collection ~  ----coao--- Edwards & Krebs, The Netsuke Collection of the Peabody Museum of Salem, 1980, p.85------------
Hurtig, Masterpieces, 1973, #537

Ivory, 52mm, 1*h.19%¢., unsigned Wood-+ivory, 60mm, 19'"c., unsigned Ivory, 83mm, 18"c., GECHU Ivory, 83mm, 18%c., unsigned

Ex Werdelmann-Collection Ex Werdelmann-Collection Ex Katchen-Collection, Part I Sotheby’s, London, 9./10.11.2005, #1286
Jirka-Schmitz, Netsuke, 2005, #272 Jirka-Schmitz, Netsuke, 2005, #273 Sotheby’s, London, 8.11.2005, #19 Estimate £ 1200-1500

Estimate £ 40°000-50°000
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Ivory, 76mm, ls‘h.19‘“c.,h{msigned Ivory, 102mm, ca.1800, unsigned Boxwood-+colors, 54mm, mid 19"c., SHUZAN Ivory, 124mm, unsigned
Trumpf-Collection Trumpf-Collection Trumpf-Collection Lempertz, Cologne, 10.12.2005, #713
Jirka-Schmitz, Netsuke, 2000, #223 Jirka-Schmitz, 2000, #224 Jirka-Schmitz, 2000, #225 withdrawn

INSI 26/1, Spring 2006, p.29

Ivory, 77mm, ls‘h.19“‘-c:, KOICHI Wood, painted, SHUZAN Saishiki, 54mm, 19"c., SHOZAN Ivory, 96mm, 18"c., unsigned

Nagel, Stuttgart, 19.5.2006, #2618 Sotheby’s, London, 14.7.2006, #1129 Sagemonoya, Nov. 2006, p.20, #45 Ostasiatiska Museet Stockholm
Estimate € 800-1200 Part of a Lot Sagemonoya, Nov. 2006, p.35, #85

Ivory, 56mm, ca.1800, unsigned Wood, 50mm, early 19%c., inscr. SHUZAN Ivory, unsigned Ivory, 54mm, 19%c., IKKOSAI
Zacke, Vienna, 26.5.-26.6.1984, #102 Christie’s, London, 3./4.7.1984, #718 INSJ 27/3, Fall 2007, p.28, #17 INSJ 28/2, Summer 2008, p.11
Price 6S. 24’000 Estimate £ 180-220

Ivory, 65mm, unsigned Ivory, 69mm, 19%c., unsigned Ivory, ca.1800, KIYOTADA Ivory, 84mm, ca.1900, MEIGETSU

Lombrail/Teucquam, La Varenne, France Bonhams, N.Y., 19.9.2008, #5085 Bonhams, London, 13.5.2008, #358 Lempertz, Cologne, 30.11.1988, #790
7.10.2007, #64 sold for € 2300 Estimate $ 2000-2500 Sold for £ 2250 Estimate DM 800
INSJ 28/2, Summer 2008, p.48 INSJ 28/3 Fall 2008, p.44



Ivory, 67mm, 18%c., unsigned Ivory, 44mm, MITSUHIRO OHARA Ivory, 75mm, 18%c., unsigned Ivory, 18%c., unsigned
Ex Barbanson-Collection Ex Gould-Collection Nagel, Stuttgart, 31.5.2003, #1783 D.J.K. Wright, London,
Lempertz, Cologne, 30.11.1988m #791  INCS-Journal 10/1, June 1982, p.32 no,12 Estimate € 4000, sold for € 5400 Summer 1976, #28

Estimate DM 1200

Ivory, 18™c., unsigned Ivory, unsigned Ivory, 65mm, unsigned Ivory, 78mm, 18%c., unsigned

D.J.K. Wright, London, Christie’s, London, 6.11.2008, #100 Drouot, Paris, 23.10.2008, #105 Piasa, Paris, 2.6.2004, #161
Summer 1980, #21 Part of a Lot Sold for € 1900 Estimate € 800-1000
INSJ 29/1, Spring 2009, p.45 INSJ 29/1, Spring 2009, p.57

Ivory, 67mm, unigned Ivory, 76mm, 18%., unsigned Ivofy, 53mm, ca.1800, unsigned Wood, 94mm, 18%c., unsigned

Piasa, Paris, 1.6.2005, #18 Klefisch, Cologne, 23.5.1987, #523 Klefisch, Cologne, 13.6.1989, #1177 Ex H. Leppich-Collection
Estimate € 300-350 Estimate DM 1900-2200 Estimate DM 1800-2200, sold for DM 2000  Klefisch, Cologne, 14.6.2003, #656
Sold for DM 2000 to H.Seleger #9269 Estimate € 400-500

Wood, unsigned Ivory, 18™c., unsigned Ivory, late 19"c., KOHOSAI Ivory, 89mm, unsigned

Klefisch, Cologne, 20.11.2004, #617 Ex M. Hickmott-Collection Ex M. Hickmott-Collection Christie’s, Paris, 10.6.2009, #33
Part of a Lot Sotheby’s, N.Y., 8.2.1989, #95 Sotheby’s, N.Y., 8.2.1989, #98 sold for € 4800
Estimate $ 3000-4000, sold for $ 15000 Estimate $ 800-1200, sold for $ 4250 INSJ 29/4, Winter 2009, p.48
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Wood, ITTOKUSAI Wood-+lacquers, KOKOKU Wood, 18%c, unsigned Wood, 36mm, unsigned
Ex R. Schmoll-Collection NKSJ 13/1, Spring 1993, p.9, #14 Ex J. Hopkins-Collection Ex M.H.-Collection
NKSJ 12/3, Fall 1992, p.16 NKSJ 13/1, Spring 1993, p.13, #6 Hoétel Drouot, Paris, 31.3.1995, #27

Sold for FF 17°000
NKSJ 15/2, Summer 1995, p.48

- —__ 5 . iicw Wi :
Ivory, 60mm, ca.1800, unsigned Wood, KOMIN Ivory, 90mm, ca.1810, unsigned Pottery, 45mm, ca.1850, HOZAN
Ex Lanfranchi-Collection “100 Raymond Bushell Netsuke” Ex R.& F.Bushell-Collection, Part 1T Ex R.& F.Bushell-Collection, Part IT
Museo Poldi Pezzoli, Milano, 2008, p.7 Christie’s, London, 21.-27.10.1984, #83 Christie’s, London, 18.10.1988, #54 Christie’s, London, 18.10.1988, #136
Estimate £ 1000-1500, sold for £ 1500 Estimate £ 300-500, sold for £ 420
Ivory, 70mm, early 19"c., unsigned Ivory, 101mm, 18"c., unsigned Ivory, 90mm, 19%c., unsigned Ivory, 85mm, 18%c., unsigned
Christie’s, London, 1.4.1999, #46 Ex D. Beresford-Jones-Collection Christie’s, London, 13.6.2002, #26 Ex CVS Roosevelt-Collection
Estimate £ 600-800 Christie’s, London, 7.6.2000, #20 Estimate £ 800-1000 Christie’s, London, 12.5.2010, #63
Sold to H. Seleger, Zurich, for £ 800 Estimate £ 800-1000, sold for £ 700 Estimate £ 1500-2000

Ivory, late 18™c., unsigned Ivory, 50mm, early 19%c., “OKA” Ivory, 60mm, unsigned Ivory, 80mm, 1%h.19"c., unsigned
Sotheby’s, London, 13.10.1970, #183 Ex M.& T. McGovern-Collection Noetzel, Netsuke, 1981, #29 Dorotheum, Vienna, 27.9.1994, #653
Honeychurch, Seattle, 6.7.1989, #150 Estimate 6S. 5’000 (18°000)

Price $ 1800



Ivory, 98mm, ca.1800, unsigned Ivory, 66mm, 18%c., unsigned Bone, 100mm, Meiji, unsigned Ivory, 73mm, 18"c., SHUOZAN

INSJ 30/3, Fall 2010, p.14 Ex M. Lorber-Collection Dorotheum, Vienna, 27./28.9.1995, #265 Sotheby’s, London, 17.6.1987, #41
Zacke, Vienna, Nov. 1995, #133 Estimate 6S. 6500, sold for 6S. 6500 Estimate £ 300-350, sold for £ 520

Price 6S. 17°000

Ivory, 70mm, 18"c., unsigned Wood, 82mm, early 19%c., unsigned Ivory, 73mm, 18"c., unsigned Ivory, 82mm, 18%c., unsigned
Sotheby’s, London, 19.6.1989, #93 style of OGASAWARA ISSAI Ex Seymour Trower 766, ex Winkworth Sotheby’s, London, 14.11.1991, #194
Estimate £ 800-1000 Ex Behrens 2747; ex Fletcher 126 Hurtig, Masterpieces, #671 Estimate £ 1000-1500, sold for £ 2700
Sold to H. Seleger, Zurich for £ 700 Sotheby’s, London, 15.11.1989, #132 Sotheby’s, London, 15.11.1989, #147
Estimate £ 2500.3000, sold for £ 4800 Estimate £ 3000-4000

Sold for £ 3500 to H. Seleger, Zurich, #10816

Ivory, 108mm, 18%c., unsigned Ivory, 51mm, late 18"c., unsigned Ivory, 19%c., unsigned Ivory, unsigned
Ex Swedlow-Collection Sotheby’s, London, 8.4.1998, #609 Nouveau Drouot, Paris, 4.3.1985, #202 Ex Dr. Bamji-Collection
Sotheby’s, London, 31.3.1993, #106 Estimate £ 500-600, sold for £ 450 Cohen, In Search of...1974, #2
Estimate £ 2000-2500, unsold

"5 il

Ivory, unsigned Ivory, 95mm, early 19™c., unsigned Ivory, 108mm, late 18™c., unsigned Ivory, 54mm, 19%c., ISSAN
Cohen, In Search of..., 1974, #309 Kurstin, Real and Imaginary Beings, 1980 British Museum Hurtig, Netsuke Festival, 1982, #17
p.66, n0.49 The Great Japan Exhibition, 1981, #307
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Ivory, 58mm, ca.1800, unsigned Ivory 49m, ca.l8 , unsigned Ivory, 65mm, ca.lSOO, ﬁsigned Ivory, 101mm,7 18%c., unsigned
Uspenskij, Ermitage, 1994, #507 Uspenskij, Ermitage, 1994, #508 Uspenskij, Ermitage, 1994, #509 Eskenazi, Jap. Netsuke ... from a private
European Collection, 1998, #21

rf A SR

Ivory, 102mm, unsigned Wood painted, 54mm, SHOZAN Ivory, 80mm, 18%c., unsigned
Ex Seymour Trower, Winkworth, Severin Coll. Ex H. Szechenyi-Collection Prince Takamado-Collection II, 2006, p.49 Bonhams, N.Y. 19.3.2013, #2125
Eskenazi, Jap. Netsuke ... from a private Bonhams, London, 8.11.2011, #73 Part of a Lot
European Collection, 1998, #22 Sold for £ 55250

INSJ 31/4, Winter 2012, p.47

L 13 .
Ivory, 67mm, 1 8'c., unsigned Wood, Meiji, unsigned Ivory, 9thc. YOSHITSUGU Wood, 19%c., KOMIN
Bonhams, N.Y. 19.3.2013, #2141 Bcé o n3iks, all about Netsuke, Moscow  Bcé o u3iks, all about Netsuke, Moscow  Bcé o u3uks, all about Netsuke, Moscow
Estimate $ 2000-3000, sold for $ 1875 2008, p.120 2008, p.121,no.3 2008, p.121, no.4

Ivory, 73mm, late 18"c., unsigned Ivory, 81mm, unsigned Wood painted, early 19%c., SHOZAN Ivory, 82mm, unsigned
Bonhams, London, 16.5.2013, #9 Sotheby’s, Paris, 17.12.2012, #286 Moss, June S.-Coll., May 2013, #30 Sotheby’s, Paris
Estimate £ 1000-1500 Sold for € 13’750 INSJ 33/2, Summer 2013, p.34

INSJ 33/1, Spring 2013, p.54
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Ivory, 55mm, 18%c., unsigned Ivory, 80mm, 18"c., unsigned Ivory, 80mm, late 18"c., unsigned Wood, 68mm, mid 19%c., unsigned
Sagemonoya, Netsuke Opus 20 T.& M. Becker, 101 Netsuke, 2012, #57 Ex H.& J. Mang-Collection Ex H.& J. Mang-Collection
2011, p.85, #66 Quinns, Falls Church, Va., 7.12.2012, #473 Quinns, Falls Church, Va., 7.12.2012, #475

Estimate $ 1500-1800, sold for $ 1000 Estimate $ 2000-2500, sold for $ 4500

Lk
:! b)) .
Wood+ivory, unsigned Ivory, 90mm, unsigned Ivory, 69mm, ca.1800, unsigned Ivory, 78mm, 19"c., unsigned
M. Tollner, Netsuke 1954, #285 Drouot, Paris, 12.2.2014, #143 Jirka-Schmitz, Im Bann... 2011, p.69 Lempertz, Cologne, 9./10.12.2011, #744
Sold for € 3600 Estimate € 800

INSJ 34/1, Spring 2014, p.47

Stag Antler, 85mm, ca.1800, unsigned Ivory, 78mm, early 19"c., unsigned Ivory, 117mm, late 18%c., unsigned Ivory, 18%c., unsigned
Bonhams, London, 15.5.2014, #58 Ex C. Skiersobolski-Collection Ex Sharpe, Duveen, Raphael, Hindson Ex Sharpe, Duveen, Raphael,
Part of a Lot Ex Kolodotschko-Collection 1 Ex Kolodotschko-Collection I Davey/Hindson, Netsuke 1974, p.318
Lempertz, Cologne, 14.6.2014, #67 Lempertz, Cologne, 14.6.2014, #68

Estimate € 1200-1600, sold for € 3172  Estimate € 7000-10000, sold for € 11590

Ivory, both unsigned Ivory, 65mm, unsigned Narwhal, 70mm, unsigned 70mm, unsigned

Lazarnick, MCI, 1986, p.1025 Klefisch, Cologne, 4.12.1976, #1056 Klefisch, Cologne24.11.1979, #918 Klefisch, Cologne24.11.1979, #919
Estimate DM 900-1100 Estimate DM 1200-1500 Estimate DM 1500-1800
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Ivory, 63mm, 18%c., unsigned Ivory, 87mm, ca.1800, unsigned Ivory, 48mm, early 19thc., unsigned Ivory, 102mm, early 19'c., unsigned

Klefisch, Cologne, 16.11.1991, #1548 Klefisch, Cologne, 20.11.1993, #1140 Klefisch, Cologne, 21.4.2012, #499 Ex C.& R-U. Correns-Collection
Estimate DM 2200-2600 Estimate DM 3200-3500, unsold Estimate € 700-800 Klefisch, Cologne, 13.10.2012, #221

Estimate € 900-1200

Ivory, 499mm, early 19"c., unsigned Ivory, 78mm, 19"c., unsigned Ivory, 69mm, 19'c., unsigned Ivory, 99mm, early 19"c., WAKYOSAI

Ex Kolodotschko-Collection II Ex Kolodotschko-Collection 11 Ex Kolodotschko-Collection 11 WWWw.giuseppepiva.org
Lempertz, Cologne, 6.12.2014, #744 Lempertz, Cologne, 6.12.2014, #925 Lempertz, Cologne, 6.12.2014, #926 INSJ 34/4, Winter 2014, p.49

Estimate € 1200-1800, sold for € 5208 Estimate € 1600-2200, sold for € 2852 Estimate € 1400-1800, sold for € 2728

Ivory, unsigned Ivory, unsigned Ivory, 18%c., unsigned Ivory, 70mm, 18%c., unsigned
INSJ 17/2 summer 1997 p.22 no.2 INSJ 17/4 winter 1997 p.11 Sotheby’s, London, 27.2.1980 #127 Sotheby’s, Miami, 12.1.1987 #135
Estimate £ 500-600 sold for $ 1760.-

Ivory, 18"c., unsigned Ivory, 48mm, unsigned Wood, no further specifications Narwhal, 51mm, early 19"c., unsigned

Ex Kurstin-Collection INSJ 18/3 Fall 1998 p.46 no.22 INSJ 35/1, Spring 2015, p. 17 circle of GARAKU
INSJ 18/3 Fall 1998 p.18 no.1 INSJ 35/2 summer 2015 p.10
39.

11



Ivory, 49mm, 19%c., unsigned Ivory, 83mm, 19%c., unsigned Ivory, 74mm, ca.1780, unsigned

Auktion Lempertz, K6ln, 5.6.2015 Auktion Lempertz, K6ln, 5.6.2015 Archives St.James‘ Gallery, Zurich Archives St.James® Gallery, Zurich
Kolodotschko Coll. III, #1135 Kolodotschko Coll. III, #1136 H. Seleger, No. 11926 H. Seleger, No. 12037
Estimate € 700-900 sold for € 992 Estimate € 600-800 sold for € 868 Sold for sFr. 3°500.- Sold for sFr. 8°250.-

Ivory, 83mm, 18"c., unsigned Ivory, 60mm, rﬁid 19%¢., unsigned Ivory, 77mm, early 19"c., unsigned Ivo, unsigned
Archives St.James’ Gallery, Zurich Van Ham, Cologne, 3.12.2015, #2296 Van Ham, Cologne, 3.12.2015, #2297 Huish, 1897, PL.VIII, Fig.3
H. Seleger, No. 12374 Estimate €700-800 sold for € 2400 Estimate € 440-480 sold for € 1700

Sold for sFr. 19°000.-

. W, e .
Stag antler, 60mm, early 18"c., unsigned Ivory, 55mm, 19'c., unsigned Ivory, 73mm, late 18"c., unsigned Ivory, 73mm, early 19"c., unsigned
Ragnar Aschberg Coll., 1923, #56 ex .LA. & C. Mann Victor Coll. B. Davies, Chicago 1999, #18 Ex Kolodotschko-Coll. IV
Christie’s, N.Y. 20.4.1989, #79 Lempertz, Cologne, 5.12.2015, #661

Estimate € 700-900, sold for € 5’208

Ivory, 64mm, early 19"c., MASATSUGU Ivory, 45mm, 19c., MITSUHIRO Ivory, unsigned Ivory, 79mm, unsigned

Bonhams, London, 10.11.2016, #210 Wylie, Gould-Collection, 1988, #125 Ex S. Grandvuinet-Collection A.Ducros, Promenade dans I’art japonais
Estimate £ 800-1000, sold for £ 937 A. Ducros, Netsuke, 1978, p.58 vol.I Netsuke, 2006, #176
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Wood, 48mm, 19%c., SUKENAGA
Ex Katchen-Collection IT
Bonhams, London, 10.5.2017, #22
Estimate £ 2500-3000, sold for £ 8756

T

Ivory, 57mm,‘la9"hc.,- ilﬁsigned
Bonhams, London, 9.11.2017, #18

SRR

Ivory, 70mm, 19%c., unsigned

Iv0,86mm, 18%c., unsigned
Zacke, Vienna, 27.4.2019, #240
Estimate €1000-2000, sold for €1896

Stag antler, 63mm, 19"c., unsigned
Lempertz, Cologne, 9.6.2017, #537

Estimate € 400-600, unsold Estimate € 900-1200, sold for € 3596

Ivory, 91mm, early 19"c., unsigned
Ex Cagliari-Collection, Milano
Part of a Lot Lempertz, Cologne, 8./9.12.2017, #467
Estimate €1500-2000,

Ivory, 87mm, ca.1800, unsigned
Bonhams, London, 17.5.2018, #21 Van Ham, Cologne, 4.12.2018, #2283

Part of a Lot Estimate €1400-1600, sold for €1200

Ivory, 70mm, early 19"c., unsigned

Narwhal, 50mm, 18 c, unsigned
Lempertz, Cologne, 9.6.2017, #538

Netsuke, Ermitage, 2016, #119

Al A
Ivory, 58mm, 19"c., unsigned Ivory, 60mm, 19%c., unsigned
Ex Felke-Collection Bonhams, London, 17.5.2018, #21
Lempertz, Cologne, 8./9.12.2017, #468 Part of a Lot

unsold Estimate € 800-1200, sold for € 1054

'
Ivory, 87mm, 18"c., unsigned
Riiegg Gallery, Zurich, spring 2019, #2  Kress, Japan in miniature, 2018, #70

Ivory, 82mm, early l‘hc., unsigned

)

Stag antler, 64mm, 19"c., HAKUSOZU Ivory, 52mm, ca.1800, unsigned
Ex Kolodotschko Collection VI Van Ham, Cologne, 12.6.2019, #2290
Lempertz, Cologne, 7.6.2019, #380 Estimate €700-900, sold for

Part of a Lot

13
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Wood, 80mm, 18"¢, unsigned Ivory, 62mm, 18"c, unsigned Ivory, GECHU Ivory, unsigned

Zacke, Vienna, 22.6.2019, #270 Zacke, Vienna, 22.6.2019, #272 Ex Katchen Collection K394 Ex Katchen Collection K400
Estimate €400-800, sold for €695 Estimate €600-1200, sold for €1229 A Katchen, Netsuke 7, 2010, Vol.1, p.145  A.Katchen, Netsuke 7, Vol.2, 2010, p.299

Ivory, 15mm, 18"c., unsigned Ivory, 82mm, ca.1800, unsigned Ivory, 60mm, early 19"c., unsigned Bone, ca.55mm, ca.1800, unsigned

Zacke, Vienna, 2.11.2019, #239 Van Ham, Cologne, 5.12.2019, #2205 Lempertz, Cologne, 6./7.12.2019, #165 Zacke, Vienna, 27.2.2020, #185
Estimate €4000, sold for €6320 Estimate €1300-1800, sold for €1400 Estimate €1400-1600, unsold Part of a lot

Wood, 80mm, 18%c, unsigned Ivory, 76mm, ca.1800, unsigned Ivory, 81mm, 18%c., unsigned

Zacke, Vienna, 27.2.2020, #282 Rutherston, Gross Collection, 2019, p.167 Zacke, Vienna, 27.3.2020, #20
Estimate €600,  sold for €591 Estimate €3000, sold for €2458

Wood, 47mm, early 19"c., ?Nagoya, unsigned Ivory, 67mm, ca.1800, unsigned

Wood+ivory, 43mm, early 19%c., unsigned
Zacke, Vienna, 27.3.2020, #90 Ex Brockhaus Collection INSJ 40/2, summer 2020, p.15
Estimate €4000, sold for €4730 Lempertz, Cologne, 27.6.2020, #517

Estimate €400-500, sold for €2000

14






